
Page 1 to 10

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012246-2024 

Contract

Panel of Technical Experts - Electricity Market Reform

Department for Energy Security and Net Zero

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-012246

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-041a33  

Published 15 April 2024, 5:15pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Department for Energy Security and Net Zero

London

Email

Mercedes.Ekanem@energysecurity.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-energy-security-and-net-

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012246-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012246-2024
mailto:Mercedes.Ekanem@energysecurity.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-energy-security-and-net-zero


Page 2 to 10

zero

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-energy-security-and-net-zero


Page 3 to 10

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Panel of Technical Experts - Electricity Market Reform

II.1.2) Main CPV code

71314000 - Energy and related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Panel of Technical Experts (PTE) is an independent advisory group, members of which
are appointed by government to advise on technical aspects of Electricity Market Reform.
The role of the panel is a technical function and not a forum for policy commentary or for
advising the government on its objectives for the capacity market or wider policy issues. They
have a particular focus on providing scrutiny of the analysis in National Grid’s annual
Electricity Capacity Report (ECR), which provides a recommendation on the target capacity
for capacity market auctions. A report with their findings is published annually following the
publication of the ECR and the Secretary of State’s decision on the target capacity.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £420,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom



Page 4 to 10

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Panel of Technical Experts (PTE) is an independent advisory group, members of which
are appointed by government to advise on technical aspects of Electricity Market Reform.
The role of the panel is a technical function and not a forum for policy commentary or for
advising the government on its objectives for the capacity market or wider policy issues. They
have a particular focus on providing scrutiny of the analysis in National Grid’s annual
Electricity Capacity Report (ECR), which provides a recommendation on the target capacity
for capacity market auctions. A report with their findings is published annually following the
publication of the ECR and the Secretary of State’s decision on the target capacity.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Knowledge / Weighting: 10

Quality criterion - Name: Other Skills / Weighting: 10

Quality criterion - Name: Role Specific Knowledge / Weighting: 10

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10

Quality criterion - Name: Interview / Weighting: 60

Price - Weighting: 100 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 10

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-033842

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

Con_5865 - Prj_2276

Title

Panel of Technical Experts - Operational Researcher, Decision or Management Scientist

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

21 March 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

/Notice/033842-2023


Page 6 to 10

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Derek W Bunn

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £105,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

Con_5866 - Prj_2276

Title

Panel of Technical Experts - Electricity Industry Professional

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

21 March 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 7 to 10

Number of tenders received: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Lisa Waters

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £105,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

Con_5868 - Prj_2276

Title

Panel of Technical Experts - Capacity Market Expert

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract



Page 8 to 10

21 March 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Jacopo Torriti

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £105,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

Con_5864 - Prj_2276

Title

Panel of Technical Experts - Economist

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes



Page 9 to 10

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

21 March 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Chris Harris

Bath

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £105,000



Page 10 to 10

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Department for Energy Security and Net Zero

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-11T00:49:17+0100
	TCPDF




